
  Attachment A 

Page 1 of 7 

FOURTH AMENDMENT TO USE AGREEMENT WITH  
EASTSIDE FOOTBALL CLUB FOR SOCCER FACILITY AT PRESTON PARK  

 
RECITALS 

 
A. King County, a home rule charter county and political subdivision of the State of Washington 

("the County"), and Eastside Football Club ("EFC"), a not-for-profit, tax-exempt 501(c)(3) 
corporation organized under the laws of the State of Washington entered into a, forty-year 
Use Agreement ("Agreement") with an effective date of August 7, 2007, for the construction 
and long term use of a Soccer Facility ("Soccer Facility") at the County-owned Preston 
Athletic Fields and Community Park ("Site").  This Agreement was amended by the First 
Amendment on February 26, 2008, by the Second Amendment on October 23, 2008, and by 
the Third Amendment on July 28, 2011.   
 

B. EFC is a not-for-profit Washington corporation that is tax-exempt under Section 501(c)(3) of 
the Internal Revenue Code. EFC is a community-based, open membership club organized to 
provide public opportunities for youth soccer, and is a member in good standing with 
Eastside Youth Soccer Association ("EYSA") and Washington State Youth Soccer 
Association ("WSYSA"). 
 

C. Synthetic soccer fields have been identified as a regional or rural recreation need in King 
County. EFC has demonstrated the experience, ability, and resources to develop synthetic 
sports fields and associated facilities at the Site. 
 

D. King County Ordinance 14509 authorizes the Department of Natural Resources and Parks 
("DNRP") to create new public recreational opportunities by empowering user groups, sports 
associations, and community organizations to operate, maintain and program mutually agreed 
upon capital improvements for public recreation facilities on King County land, and thereby 
address regional and rural recreation needs without encumbering new tax funded operations 
and maintenance costs. 
 

E. In accordance with K.C.C. 4.56.150.E, the King County Council may adopt an ordinance 
permitting the County to enter into agreements for the use of County property with bona fide 
nonprofit organizations if the property is to be used by the nonprofit organization to make 
improvements to the County property or to provide services that will benefit the public. The 
agreements are exempt from the requirements of fair market value, appraisal and notice. 
 

F. Ordinance 15704, adopted in March 2007, authorized DNRP to execute the Agreement with 
EFC for the use, construction, development, programming and supplemental maintenance of 
the Soccer Facility that was defined as including two synthetic soccer fields, one natural 
grass soccer field, related amenities, parking and site-wide infrastructure at the Site. 
Ordinance 15704 also committed the County’s Community Partnerships and Grants ("CPG") 
program to contribute $1,500,000 to the development of the Soccer Facility.  For reference, 
the Agreement is attached as Exhibit A to this Fourth Amendment. 
 

G. In 2007 EFC began the work of developing the Soccer Facility.  



Fourth Amendment to EFC CPG Agreement (6-10-14) 

Page 2 of 7 

 
H. Section 2.7 of the Agreement, attached as Exhibit A to this Fourth Amendment, required 

EFC to pay the County a guaranteed rental fee of $1,200,000 for the use of the Soccer 
Facility following the completion of its development, at a rate of $120,000 per year for ten 
years, in consideration for the County’s investment of $1,500,000 in the Soccer Facility. 
 

I. King County Ordinance 15975, adopted in November 2007, allocated an additional $400,000 
of County capital funds to the project, and, in addition, the County Council approved an 
additional $300,000 in CPG program funds, for a total additional County investment of 
$700,000, increasing the County’s investment in the Soccer Facility to a total of $2,200,000, 
to provide additional assistance to EFC with the development of the Soccer Facility. 
 

J. In February 2008, EFC and the County executed the First Amendment to the Agreement, 
amending Section 2.5 of the Agreement to acknowledge the County’s investment of an 
additional $700,000 in the Soccer Facility; and amending Section 2.7 of the Agreement to 
increase the guaranteed rental fee to be paid by EFC to $1,500,000 at a rate of $150,000 per 
year for ten years in consideration of the County’s investment of an additional $700,000 in 
the Soccer Facility.  For reference, the First Amendment is attached as Exhibit B to this 
Fourth Amendment. 
 

K. The Soccer Facility’s two synthetic soccer fields were completed and opened to the public in 
March 2008. Numerous youth soccer teams have since been able to use these improvements 
to the Soccer Facility for practices and games. The natural grass soccer field portion of the 
Soccer Facility was not constructed, pending additional fundraising by EFC. The Agreement 
was not amended to reflect this change in schedule for the development of the third natural 
grass field. 
 

L. King County Ordinance 16245, adopted in September 2008, authorized the County Executive 
to negotiate a Second Amendment to the Agreement, amending Section 2.7 to change the 
term of the required rental fee of $1,500,000 EFC would pay King County from a rate of 
$150,000 a year for ten years to a rate of $100,000 per year for fifteen years, and to begin 
those payments in 2008.  The purpose of this amendment was to provide EFC greater 
flexibility in its fundraising efforts to complete the Facility.  For reference, the Second 
Amendment is attached as Exhibit C to this Fourth Amendment. 
 

M. King County Ordinance 16932, adopted in September 2010, allocated an additional $200,000 
in County capital funds to the project, and, in addition, the County Council approved an 
additional $50,000 in Youth Sports Facility Grant ("YSFG") Program funds, for a total 
additional investment of $250,000, increasing the County’s investment in the Soccer Facility 
to a total of $2,450,000, providing EFC with additional funds to complete the Soccer Facility. 
 

N. In July 2011, EFC and the County executed the Third Amendment to the Agreement, 
amending Section 2.7 of the Agreement to reflect the additional investment of $250,000 from 
the County. For reference, the Third Amendment is attached as Exhibit D to this Fourth 
Amendment. 
 



Fourth Amendment to EFC CPG Agreement (6-10-14) 

Page 3 of 7 

O. Following additional fundraising efforts, EFC has successfully secured sufficient funding, 
including cash or cash equivalents of donated materials, in kind services, and other 
consideration to EFC (including vendor discounts or concessions on products) to be used 
toward construction of the Soccer Facility’s third soccer field and has proposed developing 
the third field as a synthetic field rather than as a natural grass field. 
 

P. King County and EFC now wish to amend the Agreement a fourth time to reflect the change 
to the plans for the Soccer Facility with the construction of a picnic shelter and the third 
soccer field as a synthetic soccer field and to specify that during the remaining term of this 
Agreement, as amended, annually EFC will have first priority to 3,000 hours of use that can 
be applied across the three soccer fields. 

 
NOW, THEREFORE, King County and EFC agree as follows: 
 
1. The text of Section 2.1 of the Agreement is deleted in its entirety and replaced with: 
 

"EFC agrees to design and construct the Soccer Facility on the Site consistent with the 
terms and conditions set forth in this Agreement and as contemplated by the Phases of 
Construction set forth in Exhibit E to this Agreement. The Soccer Facility will include 
three synthetic soccer fields, related amenities, plus parking and other required site-wide 
infrastructure, all as set forth in the Phases of Construction document, updated June 2014, 
which is attached as Exhibit E and by this reference incorporated into the Agreement." 

 
2. The texts of Section 2.5 of the Agreement as may have been modified by Amendments 1, 

2 and 3, are deleted in their entirety and replaced with: 
 

"King County has provided a total $2.45 million toward the capital cost to construct the 
Soccer Facility at the Site. This funding was disbursed as follows: 

 
Amount Date of Disbursement 
$750,000 August 27, 2007 
$750,000 September 19, 2007 
$300,000 March 4, 2008 
$400,000 March 4, 2008 
$50,000 September 6, 2011 
$200,000 September 6, 2011 

$2,450,000 TOTAL 
 

More detail on these disbursements can be found in the FMD Milestone Review Grid, 
which is attached as Exhibit F and by this reference incorporated into the Agreement. 
EFC will be solely responsible to secure and provide all other funding needed to design 
and construct the Soccer Facility, as contemplated through Phase 3 of construction and 
detailed in Exhibit E to this Agreement.  The present total estimated cost to construct the 
Soccer Facility is $4.38 million, including anticipated donated services and materials. 



Fourth Amendment to EFC CPG Agreement (6-10-14) 

Page 4 of 7 

With the exception of any CPG and YSFG grants that may independently be awarded to 
EFC, Issaquah Little League ("ILL") and Preston Community Club ("PCC"), King 
County will be under no obligation directly or indirectly to pay for any labor, material, or 
improvement associated with the Site or the Soccer Facility in excess of the $2.45 million 
investment outlined above. EFC will, upon request, inform any inquiring person or entity 
that King County has no further financial obligations associated with the construction of 
the Site or the Soccer Facility." 

 
3. The text of Section 2.6 of the Agreement is deleted in its entirety and replaced with: 
 

"For the Term of this Agreement, King County agrees that EFC shall have first priority of 
use of the three soccer fields that are part of the Soccer Facility pursuant to the terms and 
conditions set forth in this Agreement, and EFC acknowledges and agrees that substantial 
public access to and use of the Soccer Facility is a material consideration for King 
County's execution of this Agreement.  EFC shall have first priority to 3,000 hours of use 
to be allocated among the three soccer fields." 

 
4. The texts of Section 2.7 of the Agreement, including all modifications made to the 

Section by Amendments 1 and 2, are deleted in their entirety and replaced with: 
 

"Beginning in 2008, EFC will pay King County a guaranteed rental fee of $100,000 per 
year for 15 years (Years 1-15) inclusive of electricity costs.  For years 16-20, EFC will 
pay an hourly rental fee rate for synthetic field usage at the Soccer Facility to King 
County that is $20 per hour less than the public hourly rental fee rate charged by King 
County, exclusive of electricity costs, for synthetic soccer fields for youth sports.  This 
rate reduction is consideration for the substantial in-kind goods and services donated 
toward field construction by EFC’s volunteers and general contractor, and the 
supplemental maintenance provided by EFC under this Agreement. During years 21-40, 
EFC will pay the public hourly rental fee to King County for synthetic field usage."  
 

5. The text of Section 2.8 of the Agreement is deleted in its entirety and replaced with: 
 

"Not used." 
 

6. The text of Section 3.0 of the Agreement is deleted in its entirety and replaced with: 
 
"CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS.  EFC will serve as the supervisory not-for-profit 
corporation for development and construction of the Soccer Facility through Preston Park 
LLC, a limited liability corporation formed exclusively to design and construct the 
improvements contemplated by this Agreement with LLC members ILL and PCC. EFC 
shall design, develop, and construct facilities, features, and amenities in accordance with 
all applicable design(s), timelines, restrictions, environmental considerations, permitting 
determinations, neighborhood impact mitigations, and all other requirements in 
coordination with King County Parks and Facilities Management Division’s project 
management staff.  EFC shall be responsible for all costs related to the development and 
construction of the Soccer Facility improvements contemplated by this Agreement.  All 



Fourth Amendment to EFC CPG Agreement (6-10-14) 

Page 5 of 7 

contracted work by EFC, its agents, affiliates, representatives, or subcontractors, shall be 
bonded and properly insured to ensure the complete and safe design and construction of 
all facilities, features, and amenities."    

 
7. The text of Section 3.1 of the Agreement is deleted in its entirety and replaced with: 
 

"POSSESSION DURING CONSTRUCTION.  The parties acknowledge that EFC jointly 
developed with ILL and PCC portions of the Site to provide for a youth baseball field, 
picnic and play areas, and other related amenities at the Site during Phase 1 of the project. 
EFC constructed the warm-up area during Phase 2.  These Phases are more fully 
described in Exhibit E and they are now complete.  During Phase 3, it is contemplated 
that EFC shall jointly be developing with PCC a picnic shelter and EFC shall be 
developing the third synthetic soccer field.  As between the parties, EFC shall have 
exclusive possession and use of that portion of the Site designated for development and 
construction of the improvements contemplated for Phase 3 during the design, 
development and construction phases.  However, this right of exclusive possession and 
use by EFC is subject to King County’s entry, inspection and audit rights under Article 5 
of this Agreement and the following: 
 
3.1.1 When EFC considers that all work or work associated with the Phase 3 is  

substantially complete, EFC shall give written notice to Parks.  Parks will 
promptly inspect the work and, if it does not agree that the work is substantially 
complete, Parks will prepare a list of items to be completed or corrected ("Punch 
List"). EFC or its contractor shall promptly complete or correct all Punch List 
items at the sole cost of EFC or its contractor, as they may decide between them. 
For purposes of this Agreement, "substantially complete" means that: 

 
A. EFC and Parks have full and unrestricted use and benefit of the Soccer 

Facility for the purpose intended; 
 

B. All the systems and parts of the Soccer Facility are functional; 
 

C. Only minor incidental work or correction or repair remains to complete all 
Soccer Facility construction requirements; and  
 

D. EFC's contractor has provided all occupancy permits and easement releases, 
to the extent that any are required or applicable, to the Soccer Facility. 
 

3.1.2  WARRANTIES. 
 

A. With respect to all warranties, express or implied, for work performed or 
materials supplied in connection with the Soccer Facility, EFC shall: 

  
1. Obtain all warranties, express or implied, that would be given in normal 

commercial practice from suppliers, manufacturers, contractors, or 
installers; 



Fourth Amendment to EFC CPG Agreement (6-10-14) 

Page 6 of 7 

2. Require all warranties be executed, in writing, for benefit of King 
County; 

3. Enforce all warranties for the benefit of King County; and 
4. Be responsible to enforce any warranty of a contractor, subcontractor, 

manufacturer, or supplier. 
 

B. If, within an applicable warranty period, any part of the Soccer Facility or 
work performed to construct the Soccer Facility is found not to conform to 
specifications, permit requirements, or industry standards, EFC shall correct 
it promptly after receipt of written notice from Parks to do so. If Parks 
determines that EFC's corrective action is not satisfactory and/or timely 
performed, then the Division may either correct the problem itself or procure 
the necessary services, recommendations, or guidance from a third party, and 
invoice EFC for the cost to remedy the problem. EFC shall promptly 
reimburse the Division for all costs, expenses, or damages incurred by Parks, 
including but not limited to the cost to remedy the problem. An invoice is 
deemed received by EFC three days after deposit in the U.S. mail with proper 
address and postage. Invoices must be paid within sixty days. Parks will add 
a late fee of five percent to any invoice not timely paid. Any invoice 
outstanding sixty days after receipt will be sent to collections.   

 
C. The warranty-related remedies provided in this Section 3.1.2 are in addition 

to any other rights or remedies provided elsewhere in this Agreement or by 
applicable law." 

 
8. The text of Section 3.5 of the Agreement is deleted in its entirety and replaced with: 
 

"CONSTRUCTION DEADLINES.  EFC is required to complete the development and 
construction of Phase 3 within one year from obtaining the permits necessary to 
commence construction." 

 
9. The text of Section 3.7 of the Agreement is deleted in its entirety and replaced with: 
 

"ALTERATION OF SITE OR SOCCER FACILITY AFTER CONSTRUCTION.  After 
Phase 3 is completed and accepted by EFC and King County as defined herein, EFC will 
not make any material alteration to the Site or to the Soccer Facility, including any 
changes to the landscaping.  King County hereby consents to the development of a third 
synthetic turf field at the Site, consistent with Exhibit E and the Agreement, as amended." 

 
10. The text of Section 3.10 of the Agreement is deleted in its entirety and replaced with: 
 

"CONTRACTOR INDEMNIFICATION AND HOLD HARMLESS.  EFC will require 
its construction contractors and subcontractors to defend, indemnify and hold King 
County, its officers, officials, employees and volunteers harmless from any and all 
claims, injuries, damages, losses or suits including attorney’s fees and costs, arising out 
of or in connection with the design, development and construction of the Soccer Facility, 



Fourth Amendment to EFC CPG Agreement (6-10-14) 

Page 7 of 7 

including the development of Phase 3 (hereinafter "Design and Construction Phase"), 
except for injuries and damages caused by the negligence of King County. The 
indemnification and hold harmless language will be at least as broad as that set forth in 
Section 5.19 of this Agreement." 

 
11. The text of Section 4.9 of the Agreement is deleted in its entirety and replaced with: 
 

"SITE MAINTENANCE PLAN.  Once Phase 3 is completed, the Preston Fields and 
Community Park Site Maintenance Plan ("SMP") shall be updated and agreed to by King 
County (maintenance manager, CPG project manager, and DNRP management), EFC, 
PCC, and ILL and reviewed by the Labor Management Committee ("LMC").  The SMP 
shall be developed in a manner to ensure King County does not incur any new aggregate 
operating and maintenance costs requiring additional public funds for any part of the 
Soccer Facility, which includes Phases 1 through 3 (except as may be otherwise provided 
in this Agreement)."  

 
All other terms, conditions, specifications and requirements of the Agreement shall remain 
unchanged and in full effect, except as amended herein.  
 
By executing this amendment, each person signing below affirms that he or she is duly 
authorized to legally bind the entity that he or she represents.  
 
List of Attachments: 
 
Exhibit A: Use Agreement between King County Department of Natural Resources and 

Parks, Parks and Recreation Division and Eastside Football Club for the Soccer 
Facility at Preston Fields and Community Park 

Exhibit B: First Amendment to the Use Agreement  
Exhibit C: Second Amendment to the Use Agreement 
Exhibit D: Third Amendment to the Use Agreement 
Exhibit E:  Phases of Construction, Updated June 2014 
Exhibit F: FMD Milestone Grid 
 
 
Approved by: 
 
KING COUNTY     EASTSIDE FOOTBALL EFC 
 
______________________________  ______________________________ 
Kevin Brown, Director     
King County Parks and Recreation Division  Eastside Football EFC (EFC) 

 
             
Date       Date 



BOURGUIGNON
Typewritten Text
EXHIBIT A

























































BOURGUIGNON
Typewritten Text
EXHIBIT B





BOURGUIGNON
Typewritten Text
EXHIBIT C





BOURGUIGNON
Typewritten Text
EXHIBIT D





Phase 1: 
Starts: Spring 2007 
Completed: Summer  2008 
 
• 2 synthetic soccer fields 

with lights (completed by 
EFC in Spring 2008) 
 

• 1 youth baseball field 
(completed by ILL, Spring 
2008) 
 

• Restrooms 
(Completed by EFC, ILL, 
PCC in early 2008) 
 

• Community park area, 
play area, and common 
areas.  Completed by 
PCC in Summer 2008 
 

• Parking lot  (Completed 
by EFC, ILL, and PCC in 
Late 2007) 
 

• All sitewide infrastructure, 
drainage, infiltration, 
septic, utilities, etc. 
(Completed by EFC, ILL, 
and PCC in early 2008) 

Phase 2  
 
• Warm-up areas.  

(Completed by EFC in 
Spring 2011) 
 

Phases of Construction 2007 – 
Eastside Football (EFC), Issaquah Little League, and Preston Community Club  

Phase 3 (Current) 
 
• Third soccer synthetic 

field. ( To be completed 
by EFC Summer 2014) 
 

• Picnic Shelter (To be 
completed by PCC in 
Summer 2014) 
 

Future Phase 
 
• Fieldhouse (TBD) 

 

 

BOURGUIGNON
Typewritten Text
EXHIBIT E



 
   



Milestone(s) FMD PM
Hours

FMD PM
Rate/Cos

ts
Notes

Total: Total: Balance: Encumb. Paid 0 $130

6 $3,512,245 $2,199,892 $1,400,000 $1,312,353 Total: $0

Milestone #1
Pre-Design  $300,000 PPLLC $300,000 $300,108 Milestone #1: EFC Agreement Documentation:

X Use agreement X EFC CPG Agreement

X Insurance X EFC Insurance: CG-20 Form

$42,500 PPLLC $42,500 $42,500 X EFC Affidavit and Certificate Of Compliance 

(amend.) X EFC ADA/504 Assurance

X EFC Personnel Inventory Report (PIR)

X PPLLC W-9

Milestone #2
Design / Permits $300,000 PPLLC - PCC $300,000 $300,000 Milestone #2: PCC Agreement Documentation (D:

CPG X Review Milestone #2 Meeting(s) Held X PCC Insurance: CG-20 Form
X FMD Schematic Design Review X PCC Affidavit and Certificate Of Compliance

$40,000 PPLLC - PCC $40,000 $40,000 X Parks Schematic Design Review X PCC Affidavit and Certificate Of Compliance
CIP X F&G Application accepted by DDES X PCC Personnel Inventory Report (PIR)

X Establish Monthly FMD/Parks Review
King County Deliverables:

X PCC CPG Agreement

PPLLC Deliverables:
X F&G App. Acceptance Letter from DDES
X Schematic Drawing Set
X Selection Documentation: Landscape Arch.
X Periodic Progress Report:

   - Key Decisions and Items
   - Public Involvement & SEPA Status
   - Budget/Cost Status
   - Schedule Status

3. 100% Construction $242,500 ILL CPG/CIP $242,500 $242,500 Milestone #3: ILL CPG Documentation:
    Documents #316715 X Review Milestone #3 Meeting(s) Held X ILL Insurance: CG-20 Form

#317C09 X FMD Review X ILL Affidavit and Certificate Of Compliance
X Parks Review X ILL Affidavit and Certificate Of Compliance

$75,000 PCC $75,000 $75,000 X ILL Personnel Inventory Report (PIR)

King County Deliverables:
$50,000 PCC $50,000 $50,000 X ILL CPG Agreement

(2006) YSFG
PPLLC Deliverables:

$75,000  ILL $75,000 $75,000 X Summary of Pre-construction volunteer hours

X Documented Selection Processes:
   -Turf Manufacturer-Installer

$50,000 PPLLC $50,000 $50,000    -Field Lighting System Supplier
(2006) YSFG X Periodic Progress Report:

X    -Key Decisions and Items
$75,000 PPLLC $75,000 $75,000 X    -Budget/Cost Status

X    -Schedule Status

4. Phase 1 Construction $750,000 EFC CIP Milestone #4: King County Deliverables:
    (Clearing and Grading) X Review Milestone #4 Meeting(s) Held X EFC legislation approved by Council

X FMD Review
X Parks Review PPLLC Deliverables:

X Fully Executed 40 Year Agreement
X Documented Selection Processes:

   -Prime Contractor

X Construction Documents

X Applicable contractor, buidler's risk

insurance, bonds, etc.

X Pre-Construction Conference Minutes
X Periodic Progress Report:

   -Key Decisions and Items
   -Budget/Cost Status

    -Schedule/Cost Status
X Intent to Pay Prevailing Wage

5. Phase 2 Construction $750,000 EFC CIP Milestone #5: PPLLC Deliverables:
    Synthetic Turf, Lights X Review Milestone #5 Meeting(s) Held X Prime Contract
    Restroom, etc. X Synthetic Surface Contract

X FMD Review X Light Supplier Contract
X Parks Review X Periodic Progress Report:

5a - 2007/2008 Award $700,000 EFC-CPG    -Key Decisions and Items
Amendment    -Budget/Cost Status

   -Schedule Status
X Intent to Pay Prevailing Wage - Fieldturf

6a Project Complete $62,245 August 2008 $62,245 $62,245 Milestone #6 PPLLC Deliverables to KC Operations:
Ready for Occupancy PPLLC X FMD Review X Operation and Maintenance Manuals

X Parks Review X Updated Punchlist
X Operatings Review / Handoff X Musco Warranty

X As-builts

6b $87,755 Sept 2008 $87,755
PPLLC X CXT Warranty

7. Council Legislation NA NA
X Fieldturf Warranty
X Final Budget Close-out

8. Phase 2 Construction
$200,000 EFC CIP $200,000 $200,000 X FMD Review X Final Plan

(2011) CIP X Permits
$50,000 CPG/YSFG $50,000 $50,000 X Parks Review

(2011)

(per increased revenue
 payments to KC)

(2007) YSFG

(2007) YSFG

(2007) YSFG

Oct 2008

2011

15 year fee change / loan

Encumbered and
Invoice(s) Paid

Grants and Milestone
Amount(s) Documentation ReguirementsMilestone

Checkpoints
EXHIBIT F

BOURGUIGNON
Typewritten Text
EXHIBIT F


	Attach A - 2014-xxxx -4th Amdt Contract
	RECITALS

	Ex A EFC Use Agreement signed
	Ex B EFC First Amendment signed
	Ex C EFC Second Amendment signed
	Ex D EFC Third Amendment signed
	Ex E Phases of Construction Updated June 2014
	Exh F FMD Park Milestone Review



